Investments in open-end funds AFS (Designated) 1,478,150,510 FVPL (Designated) 1,478,150,510

  1,655,686,223  1,655,508,398

Financial liabilities

Account payables Amortised cost 10,886,818 Amortised cost 10,886,818

  10,886,818  10,886,818
L&R – Loans & Receivables; HTM – Held to maturity; AFS – Available For Sale.

There were no changes to the classification of financial liabilities.

(b) Reconciliation of balances in the statement of financial position
KPST-PA performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their cash flow
characteristics. Note 3.2 of these financial statements provides more detailed information regarding the new classification
requirements of IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amount of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories in accordance with IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018:

IAS 39
carrying amount

December 31
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
carrying amount

January 1
2018

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Amortised cost

Cash at bank 13,667,252 - - 13,667,252

Contribution and other receivables 18,243,910 - - 18,243,910

Deposits (see Note 7) 50,579,411 - (25,290) 50,554,121

Kosovo Treasuries (see Note 7) 95,045,140 - (152,535) 94,892,605

 177,535,713 - (177,825) 177,357,888

Fair value through profit and loss
(FVPL)

Investments in open-end funds (Added
from AFS through profit and loss) - 1,478,150,510 - 1,478,150,510

 - 1,478,150,510 - 1,478,150,510

Available for sale (AFS)

Investments in open-end funds (Transfer
to FVPL) 1,478,150,510 (1,478,150,510) - -

 1,478,150,510 (1,478,150,510) - -

KOSOVO PENSION SAVINGS TRUST – PENSION ASSETS
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
AMOUNTS IN EUR UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

10

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(c) Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with IFRS 9 expected loss model on January
1, 2018:

IAS 39
impairment

allowance
December 31

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9
impairment

allowance
January 1

2018

 EUR EUR EUR EUR

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)
/ Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash at bank - - - -

Contribution and other receivables - - - -

Deposits (see Note 7) - - 25,290 25,290

 - - 25,290 25,290

Held-to-maturity (IAS 39)
/ Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Kosovo Treasuries (see Note 7) - - 152,535 152,535

 - - 152,535 152,535

Total - - 177,825 177,825

ii) New standards and amendments to existing standards in issue not yet adopted

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new standards, amendments to existing standards
and new interpretation were in issue, but not yet effective:

 IFRS 16 “Leases” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019;

 Amendments to IFRS 10 “Consolidated Financial Statements” and IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint
Ventures” - Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture and further
amendments (effective date was deferred indefinitely until the research project on the equity method has been